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A o XN YX|ItAZS AR} S AU E 2 D% IEII 2RISH Al
c FXE XS Mo HX AFEHE LA FX| &4 WXt H
EMEOM MY ZE S 1S HOU2.
s YXE AT 2 AFHE AH7| ™ X[ 0[S0 KA Eo| AHUEHO| TS|
AAE| A=K SolstiA 2.
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1/2) ATX_12VIATX(2x4 12V 2 {4l E{ 5! 2x12 = F 2 74 E)
HUAHUHIMNECRE MY SIS HX=HAEEL R EEE SRS PEHQIMHS
SEE = USLLCE Y HUHE HASH| Mo HA MY S5 EA7HAN Qo 2 E
X7t SHEA DX 2| RJ =X IS A . M AU = =5 WSt & A A £ 0f
ALY 2F A0l Mol AU 262 Uo2 HAFUA|Q
12V H @ AYEE F2 CPUO| M= E SZLICH 12V T U E 7 AZE|0f UK
UOH AFHE AEY = QS LICH

SR QT A USSP £ A HH(GOWO|)S AL £ U= MY ST
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5{eJe]=]e)|8 1 GND (2x4 = 12V M 8) 5 +12V(2x4 T 12V M 8)
e e ke e |4 2 GND (2x4 = 12V M 8) 6 +12V(2x4 T 12V M )

ATX_12V 3 GND 7 +12V
4 GND 8 +12V
ﬁ) ATX:
12 ([ala]l s | Fol s | Fol
Gl- 1 3.3V 13| 33V
ap 2 3.3V 14| 12V
|L - 3 GND 15 | GND
== 4 +5V 16 | PS_ON(AZE 7{7|/117|)
5 GND 17 | GND
E“ N 6 | 5V 18 | GND
o o
7 GND 19 | GND
il N 8 | MYEYs 20 | NC
N 9 5VSB (L 7| +5V) 21 | 45V
(=] 10 | +12v 22 | 45V
GE 1 +12V(2x12 T ATXOf|| 23 | +5V(2x12 T ATXOf 2H 8} =)
N CRIRE ) k=)
12| 3.3V(2x12 T ATXOf|| 24 | GND(2x12 T ATX M -g)
Co ot s

3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4(*H 3| )
Ol HRAEEO A= B= M of 5 e 4EYLICE LIFE20| H 3HE d2 M Yot
YR|SH= S HA L Of ASLCL WA OIS HEY W= | SHE Y2 AASMYA|IR
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BHLICk 2| M o] Wl S 2B A = AlA T TS PC A O|A(AA]) Q0 HX|3Hs 20| SaLIC
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‘ N 1 ERE
CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2/4 SYS_FAN3 3 FANN|
4 PWM £ = X Of
* CPULAIABIO| IfH S Tto 2| T & T & 0 0] 52 HASHU A IS 2
CPUO| &4t2 7| AL A A HOE o2 = JUSLICH
c Ol H&He= 78 H £50| Ot LT 8| E 0l I S A RA| OHY AL




5)

6)

7)

SYS_FAN5_PUMP/SYS_FANG_PUMP(A| A Ell T/ LH Al T I )|
B/ET 5| G 4 A QILICF D2 2 0| BB EH= M52 Wolss %S 8R|5 =2 8 Eof
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S 4| UE TN 2

USLICEH AO|22 AL & 4 SHE T2 AZASIHAIL
R HYLIC). S5 78 7|52 o2 H 1 A% A Ho| £l WS A BHOFULI, Y
A M= AI*E" 2 PC #H|O| A(AFA) QHOY| K| SH= Z40]| ZEELICH RtAMEHLEE
GIGABYTE 2/ A{O| E | "BIOS Setup(BIOS A1 )" T 0| X| 2 0|5 5}0] "Smart Fan 5(AOHE T 5)"
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es| "ol
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1 1 EEEE
SYS_FAN5_PUMP SYS_FAN6_PUMP 3 7D"X|
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8) EC_TEMP1/EC TEMP2(2E MM 9]|H)
MO|2E 70| £ slIC o] HESHH 25 AXISL T

1

1 oS | Hol
Q0] 8 1 A 3
EC_TEMP1 EC_TEMP2 2 GND

9) D_LED1/D_LED2(A X|&0| 715 LED AE R 3)|C)
8| = 5A(5V) 2| Z|CH 24 ™ =1t Z|CH 100071 | LEDZ F= 4 X|’d 0| 75t H = 5050 LED
AEEo| BB O A8 % U LCH
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D_LEDT D_LED2 2 GOl
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10) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LED A E 2! 3|| )
0| 8| E HEZ4H 5050 RGBLED QEEUZV/G/R/B)% AASI= QAIES = A SL|CEHA
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S3| FolBl A2 T2 G A BILED A E 0| &4 E
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11) SATAS3 0/1/2/3/4/5 (SATA 6Gb/s 7{ 4l E{)
SATA 7{ 9l B = SATA6Gb/s EZ= S &%=} SATA3Gb/s 5! SATA1.5Gb/s =1t S 2HE! L| L},
7} SATA 7{ Gl E{ = TFQl SATA RHA| 2 X| 215HL|C}. SATA 7 4l E{ = RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 102
K| L]} RAID 0|0 40 CHet X| &2 & 2{3 GIGABYTE & AFO| E Q| "Configuring a
RAID Set(RAID M| E T14)" T O] X| 2 O| 5[ AIA| 2.
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N || o~ w| N =

=z | H9
GND
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TXN
GND
RXN
RXP
GND

12) M2A_CPU/M2B_SB (M.2 Socket 3 7{ 4! E])
M.2 74 E{ = M.2 SATASSD I = M2 PCle SSD= X| 16} 11 RAID 71442 K| I SHL|C}. M2PCle
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RAID Set(RAID M| E TL°4)" Tf| 0| X| 2 0| S5 A| 2.
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13) F_PANEL(2F™H 1jj'd of| )
ofzhol B X0 112} G AOIAA) Mot ol 22 el 2 3151, 217 0
H 0| (AR & & A9IX|/AIA] 2L A2 AEY FEA| 7|5 O] of Bofl @ Z st Al 2. 0] 2
Zopy| Mol %3t 23 Eo FRSHAL.
|+ PLEDIPWR_LED (42 LED)
AZH [ LED | PC AOIA(MA) el o)
El
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[ =2 en] [Hg 291%
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S0 Ha | SEHEAIZ|O FAELITEA[A
= zo|d LED7} 7

|ﬁE1|o| S3/S4 AR AME[Of Q1A f

X 20| HX| B(85) LED7F H I LI L.
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1

o o PW(RE 2l
AQK|EAESIO A A RIS N= S T 4= UELICK
xml St L{-2-2 GIGABYTE LI AFO| E 9| "BIOS Setup(BIOS A4 &))"
1| O| X| 2 0|5 &}0] "Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN"S MBI A| 2.)
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I Empw*_—»—

1O
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PC A|0| A(AFA]) Z1B1 20| 2|41 A9Ix|0| B LITE HFET HES §30|
MO ChA| MRS 4 gl HQ 2lM AR FEYAR.

=
* CI(PC #|O| 2 (AFAl) H & | H):
PC HO| A(AFAN) HH 7t M| A & B2 0| S ZX|eh 4= = PC 7| O] A (AFA]) H Y A 2(X|/
*“ME PC O] 2 (AFA)O]| HZSILICE O] 7|52 AFESIE{H PC 70| 2(ARA]) H &
2 Q{X|HM 7t U= PC H[O| A (AFAN)7F 2R
. NC oz gle

= HADT
MO IY S PC AO| AN [t C}S 4 A& L|CH F I}
F2 Tel 290K, 24 A9X|, HE LED, &= Ejo| ~
FHELITELPCHO|A(MA) MO I d RS 8C0f A2 T A K| Hat T
X H0| Heks| YXISHEX| HRUBHAA|L.

14) F_AUDIO(Y™ mfjd @C|2 3|O)
T0 I 2Clo SIGE D8 CI2(HD)S K ABLICH PC AOIAMA) Ho! B
QC|Q RS2 0| #C{of S+ AX LI B S L E|o| T M X|H0| B0l 2 E 3|9
B X3 UX|SHEX| SHOISHIAI @, B 5 7 B9} B0l & 5| H 2 &R st & 7}
RESIK| QAL EAE +E YaLich

. . iz | Ho| oz Fol
= 1 EESLE] 6 oro|3 X
2 | GND 7 | SENSE_SEND
10 2 3 | REFOLOE] 8 | HEs
4 | NC 9 |[e=zsc=
5 | QERGEE| 10 | HEE UK
Y PCAHO|A(AA) = 2t M Of B SR A 22| B AU I A= T I g
R B2 NI MM X|Ho| L E MBI L] 258 AAd=
0] Chet Y E = PC A O] A(AFA]) M= R O Z2fSH Al 2.
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16) F_U32C (USB 3.2 Gen 12 X| 2l 3H= USB Type-C” S)

0| 8= USB3.2Gen 1 #2412 £Z3}0 &t 7§ 0| USB L E = K| 23t C}.

EEREE EEEEE EESEEE
1 VBUS 8 CC1 15 RX2+
2 TX1+ 9 SBU1 16 RX2-
3 TX1- 10 SBU2 17 GND
4 GND 1 VBUS 18 D-
5 RX1+ 12 TX2+ 19 D+
6 RX1- 13 TX2- 20 CC2
7 VBUS 14 GND

16) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 8| )
0| 8]|E{-= USB3.2Gen 1 2 USB 2.0 AtQFOf| S3h| O 271 0| USB ZE E K| 2Tt 4= Ql& L|C}
SM AL Z 2712 USB3.2Gen 1 ZES M| ZdH=35Q1 K| YT I 22 FLOf S B 7
Che| ™ol 2lstA| 7| B L Ct

EEEARCE EEEIRE EEEARCE]
1 i 10 1 VBUS 8 D1- 15 SSTX2-
.......... 2 SSRX1- 9 D1+ 16 GND
""""" 3 SSRX1+ 10 NC 17 SSRX2+
2 " 4 | GND 1| D2+ 18 | SSRX2-
5 SSTX1- 12 D2- 19 VBUS
6 SSTX1+ 13 GND 20 mels
7 GND 14 SSTX2+

17) F_USB1/F_USB2(USB 2.0/1.1 8]| )

O] 8|5 USB20/1.1 # 42 T LICt 2 USB 8f| = A& E=0I USB B 22l 2 Sl
USB ZE 27} E N &EL|Ct ME} Z 20| USB E2fZl FLOH0| CHSHAM = K| THOjFof
Z2StH Al 2.
M e Hol EECICE]
1 T RAEV) 6 USB DY+
""" 2 | HREY) 7 GND
10 2 3 | USBDX- 8 GND
4 USB DY- 9 Hels
5 | USBDX+ 10 | NC

USB t'EHi\' é 82 UX|otHE USB B2jZlE X[ty o HFHE N2

_21-



18) TPM(&0F E4E L5 3C)
TPMESAEIS Z%E 25)3 0l S0 @28 + ULt
1 1 TS| Yol HHz | Ho
...... 1 LADO 7 LAD3
2 VCC3 8 GND
12 2 3 LAD1 9 LFRAME
4 o els 10 NC
5 LAD2 1 SERIRQ
6 LCLK 12 LRESET

19) CLR_CMOS( 2| 0f CMOS HH) _
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(Load Optimized Defaults MEH)BIOS A H S =52 2 LS A2 ( <l
H2{ ™ GIGABYTES| ¥ AtO| E 2| "BIOS Setup(BIOS Setup)" If| O| X| 2 O] S5 A| 2.)

20) BAT(H{E{2])
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dﬂzﬁléﬂl—ltf.HHHEI ™o |'i*8—¢—¥°§‘“01xlm HiE{Z2| E wHSHY Al . DX
8201 CMOS 0| H2fsiA| @7 Lt 24 E 4+ USLich

HiE 2| S X 73t0f CMOS g2 X2 = AS L Ch
1. AEHE NI MY IE EGIE k.
2. HiH2| 2HOM HiH2|E HH = 12 S 7|CHELch
Z2 =25 M= Hige 249
SENEROES
- HIE 2| S wAgfLct
MY AEE HZAS D HEEE CHA| A|RFSHL
{l5t7] ol et ARHE D A AE S A5 E2Y
O 2 WHSHYAIL. HIE|E|E CHE S/RE W HSHH X7t
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1 = i 4y W
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21) CPUIDRAM/VGA/BOOT(AEH LED)
B LEDE= A28 MRS 74 2 CPU, O 22|, 22fd 7tE S 2 MK 7t SHEA|

o
S-S Sh= K| O 2.2 HA| B L|Ch CPUDRAMNGALED} 74T QOB St | 7t AR 0 2
&S 64X Q=Che 0|0]0] 3, BOOTLED7 4 908 2 & HF 2 oF 5| H o] 2328

LbEbed LI,

CPU: CPU AtEf| LED
DRAM: 0| 2 2| AFEH LED
VGA: 125 7}= AE{ LED
BOOT: &< A X| AHE LED
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22) THB_C (Thunderbolt™ Oj £E21 7} £ F{4lE])
714 E{ = GIGABYTE Thunderbolt" Of £ QI Zt=0f HZASI= O] A+ &l L|Ct.

1 € tHunpersoLT.

" ready

s Thunderbolt™ Of £ 7}E = X| BHL|C}.
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H|3% BIOS A X]

BIOS(7| & 0'*3—1 NES=
TR 7|80 AlAE A

Self-Test (POST) 7| 52 =&+ A
2ot 51| RS A A7t ﬁ’é%‘ AUEBIOS X == 130

£ 0j| 2 & E o] CMOSOf 7| Z&f LTt
2 HHE 2E8t= SO Power-On
SHL|C} BIOSOf| = 7|2 A|AE M MM E= EX A|AH 7|52

=L Ef-

)= Al 2O SHE Q)0 O 71 H
|&F A|AE OJ7H B2 &g

&,

ol
A

X|H CMOSO| 79 {2 EEY & A=E HAE 0| HYE{ 2|7} CMOSO| Rt

BIOS A1 Q) T2 124 0f QM| ASHHH F AL 74 S POST S0 <Delete> 7| £ -2 A A| 2.

BIOSE ¥ 18|0| E5}2{™ GIGABYTE Q-Flash EE= Q-Flash Plus S EI2|E| & AF23IAA| 2.
e Q-Flash= AR X7 2E M2 E0{Z ZQ Q0| BIOSE HH}E" A LY 0| ESHAHLE
B ek 4= AA| LT
« AAEIO] THX US [WH(S57F TH T &HEH) Q-Flash PlusE O 83l A BIOSE AHO|ER =+
UEL|CH E| Al BIOSE USB EZI0|E0| M&Estn M8 ZE AHZASH L2 Q-Flash Plus
BIES 270t o} B BIOSE XHEO 2 B2fAIR 4 B LICH
Q-Flash 3! Q-Flash Plus & &! 2| E| A2 0j| CHsH X| &2 GIGABYTE ¢l ALO| E 2| "Unique Features(11
7|5y mo|x| 2 O|50|-01 "BIOS Update Utilties(BIOS I 0| E R EIZ|E|)'S HASIAA|Q.

+ BOSENE SNHOE S et7| U20) o7} uiTI|BOSE A SBBA 2H 7}
9ICIo1 BOSE B2fAISHX| R 20| F5LICE BOSE EefAfsielt A5sH

S A SEESBIOS Faf A2 AAH TRS Ao 4 ASLIT,
« A28 2OPEHOIL} Ch2 07| K| 2 ZTHE WA stelp WA Bad B
Ol901E JIE MBS +BAA G 20| SHLICH HHES EHD
C=

O HA 2 —- A S T
SO AATS HESHR R 45 ABLICHO| AR CMOSHE RIS AR ES

7|22 CHA B8] EMA| 2.

+ CMOS 2t 2 X| 2= UE 2 ®M2E 2| HiE2|/CMOS X| 27| HI £7HE EHZSHALL
GIGABYTE ! AtO| E 9| "BISO Setup(BIOS & 7d)" H|O|X| £ O|=3}0] "Load Optimized
Defaults(X| = 315l 7| 27F 2E)'E HAAMSEIAA| 2.

< BIOS 27 T40 CHEH XM S LI &2 GIGABYTEL| HAIO|EE H ARSI AIL.
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/954/amd500-bios.html
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HFEES £ YR 13T 22 21 BB0| LiEtELITH

DEL : BIOS AS F12 : BOOTMENU  END : QFLASH 7|15 7|

s 7]:

<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
BIOS Al 91 © 2 S0{7} 7L} BIOS Al 2 0f| A{ Q-Flash . €1 2| E| Of U Aj| AS}2{ B <Delete> 7| =
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<F12>: BOOT MENU
2N F=BIOSAPoz SO7HX| pta MR 2 & HA S EHL
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o
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ol 28 OOl e o1 SiE RathCh ALHE O ATt 2 2R 28 s

o
7|1E MEEBIOS MY AF S WELICH
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H4E =3 HIH 3 Ecto|H 2 X|517]

41 2 HH 2%

ZHIE BIOS 40| 2t E|H 2 MAME X =7 & ALt

U= 2 M K| of =RAID E2t0|H{ 7} 0| 0| _EFEICH 7| [H 0il, Windows & X| 1 0| M H £ 9|
RAD EZIO|HE MX|E ZH QT & LICHE &G K| X| 3t = GIGABYTE Control Center01|A1
LRul 2E SojojHE U0 A2H K5 8 BEMS saw A2 AR 2
M HX| & RAID Z2t0|HE F715t2{H LS THAIE HRSHUAIL.
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1CHA:

GIGABYTE ¥IAIO|E 2 O| S5t 0| Ol 2 £ 2 &l of Y| O| X| £ EF A SO Support\Download\SATA

RAID/AHCI 1| O| X| Off Q= AMD RAID Preinstall Driver I} 2! 2 C}2 2 ES}0] mtAUQ| 4= £
I+Y-E USB E2t0| 2.0f AL T}
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Windows A%| C|AS 2 2ESI0 BEE 0S MX| CHHZ MeStL|CL S2I0|HE 2 Ed}ets
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3CHA:

USB EZI0|EE AtQlst CH2 E210|H Q| @ X|E AHOo=L|Ct. X AMD-RAID Bottom Device
£ MESI D Next(CH2)E 22/610] E2t0|2 & Z E gL Ct 12{ 1A AMD-RAID ControllerS
MENSE D Next(CHZ)E S 25t E210|2 & 2 E8tLIC OFX| 22 2 08 2 X & A& &L ot

or-" NI "N  —

Select the driver to be installed.

AMD-RAID Botiom
AMD-RAID Control

Saiin
) (Ciw
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42 30|t M|

2% HI K2 S K|S} 3 APP CenterZ S £2}0| b 9! GIGABYTE 0§ 22|70 M S Cre 2 ot a
SK|SHX| 25 Cf3} A7} B ASEO| 92 S}Ho| LIEFLICH InstallS 22/510f 4%/ S
wisyst

L|C}. (BIOS A4 0f| A, Settings\IO Ports\APP Center Download & Install Configuration\APP
Center Download & InstallO| Enabled 2 A £| A =X| 2t QIS A|2)

%3 ALE AL AHEH A 9f CHaF A X7t LEEFLEH <Accept>E & 2{ A APP CenterS & X|gfL|Ct.
APP Center 3tB{0f| A Ad k| S} 24-= £ 20| QF O = 2| 0| M-S MEHSE T InstallS =213t |}

CA0RLS APP Center

# Update
nstall necessary system driver rom Microsaft Windows Update(ecires nternet connectior)
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XMeH =X o2 Y2 = GIGABYTE ZAIO|EE EASHUAL.
https://www.qgigabyte.com/WebPage/351/faq.html

_27-



H5E 75

51 RADME 3+

RAID 2|
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
SHE E2t0|H
o = 22 2 4
oao| 82t BIC C2t0|E £+ 71| 71 A2 C2o|2 | (BIE E2t0|E £/2)*
° A2 EEo|E 37| =7 71 A2 EBH0|E A7)
2258 ofL g of of

AlZ5E7| Hofl ChHg =S FHISHU A 2:
O| 0| @I 2 E+=RAID 0,RAID 1 &/ RAID 102 X| & FL|C}. RAID 0 2{|0| & 43} 7| Mo 2] #Of
HAIE |2 SHE I 9| SIE EZI0|EE FH|SHA| 2.

+ SATASIE E2jojE E%Dé%%ﬂ oot = Lot LN 8O SIE E2O|E

270 & AFRSH= 0| ELLICH

» Windows A X| C|A 3.

o QIEUllof AZE HFH.

» USB E2}0| & (Thumb drive).

@ M.2PCle SSD.= SATAS}= = 240| 2 0| A RAID M| E 2 M &S = O AFRSH 2 Qi L| T
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B550 AORUS PRO AX/B550 AORUS PRO V2

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage reu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P.L.R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm,
ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par 'approbation du module,
du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire a l'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

S

D33006 RoHS
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU | IE [ IS | IT | U |LT|LW
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / fEARSR S5 S E20R ¢

ETh R B A M B A T

(1) HUSEEREIH 2 CUBREEEE > JRECR0E - AE] ~ PSRl SRS B 2 AR - IRy
VERINEE o (RYPRITIHZEM 2 (EFR S5 SR 2 R TEETREME
TR TS EEEER - ATLETAES - IBIREEEEARE(FE 2
T3 - BRI R B RF EEE A M E e e T -

() FERE G R AT 6 2 S A -

P

Li(E - (KD

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-5,35 GHz LA 2 At&dt= 4 HX[= UL ME AFESIES et LTt

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B ADEF,

Wireless module approvals:

2k
AEVA TGN - RIS - SR
SRSV 2 AR BER

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left comer of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0. .

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
B550 AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation AX200NGW
B550 AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.1 AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K
Approvals for wireless module AX200NGW:
United States FCC: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PDIAX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA: 9.9211/2019
Canada ISED: Japan A : Qatar CRA: CCAHTOLP1280T3
C: 1000M-AX200NG CRA/SM/2019/R-7710
‘Australia ACMA: Serbia: Ukraine:
ustralia (] o03-150022 erbia A raine: C
= D190021003 A A ‘é
UATR028
Belre 5.15~5.35GHz RAIIRTE 5 IMDA{“’" L United Kingdom:
elarus: 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only ingapore d nited Kingdony:
l TPBV! Jordan TRC:
TRC/SS/2019/122 CA
China CMIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274 (M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001 1
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19 "=
Approvals for wireless module RZ608, MT7921K:
United States FCC: Japan #5554 : Qatar:
FCCID: RAS-MT7921K CRASM20205-0005758
[ FCCI-RAS-MI7921K | CCAI20LP2410T7
Canada ISED: [R] 020200172 Serbia:
1CID: 7542A-MT7921K = 200066 020 P1620165500
‘Australia ACMA: Singapore IMDA: Thailand:
5.15~5.35GHz ERAIBRE Complies with R13676
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only Nso0h 20 Ukraine: @
China CMIIT: Jordan TRC: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2020AP14016(M) T/4/11/11/9230 UA.032.CT.0411-20
Europe: [Kuwait: s [E RCMDE-MT7921K United KingdomUK
c € Pakistan PTA: cAa
Approved by PTA Medatekinc
India WPC: 0152128k 200012
ETA-SD-20201007013 9:1167/2020 H Z A H % : Mediatek Inc./China
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2~: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

T s} +886-2-8912-4000, T A : +886-2-8912-4005

7|2 9 7|E} X| QI (ZHOj/OFH E): https://esupport.gigabyte.com
2 A (F0): hitps://www.gigabyte.com

2 FA(Z5=0]): https:/lwww.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

JIEHUUES 2T AT HE(LOOA E)E 22t B g FL2

ZOSHIAIL:
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion
" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK
sgninvith
Your submissions wil be displayed in your personal <
page.16g i o see the prociasing stats * = O L? 9
ﬁ 9
Dounloads FaQ Warranty
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